for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2022 (FY2023), and all reporting periods thereafter.

WOSU management is currently assessing the impact that implementation of GASB Statements No.
84, 87, 89, 93, and 96 will have on the WOSU’s financial statements.

Other

WOSU is exempt from income taxes as an instrumentality of the State of Ohio under Internal
Revenue Code §115 and Internal Revenue Service regulations.  Any unrelated business income is
taxable.

Correction of Error

During 2020, an error was identified in WOSU's financial statements for the year ended June 30,
2019.  The error relates to a payment received on a capital gift pledge in June 2019 which was not
recorded in the proper accounting period. The financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019
have been revised to correct the error.  Management evaluated the impact of the error on the
previously issued June 30. 2019 financial statements and determined that it was not material.  As a
result of this correction, the following adjustments have been made to the previously reported on
June 30, 2019 financial statement line items.

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Statement of Net Position

Pledge receivables, net 1,055,048$   500,000$   1,555,048$
Total current assets 19,423,016   500,000   19,923,016
Total assets 39,237,910   500,000   39,737,910
Restricted - expendable net position 10,842,060   500,000   11,342,060
Total net position 28,724,290$   500,000$   29,224,290$

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and

Changes in Net Position

Capital campaign gifts and grants 3,865,764$   50,000$   3,915,764$
Net non-operating revenues 6,998,818   50,000   7,048,818
Change in net position 3,062,158   50,000   3,112,158
Net position, beginning of year 25,662,132   450,000   26,112,132
Net position, end of year 28,724,290$   500,000$   29,224,290$

WOSU Public Media
A Public Telecommunications Entity Operated by The Ohio State University

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Years Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

16

2. INVESTMENTS

WOSU’s endowment investments are maintained in the university’s Long-Term Investment Pool, and
as such, all endowment investments are held by the university.  The pool consists of more than 6,603
Board authorized funds.  Each named fund is assigned a number of shares, based on the value of
the gifts, income-to-principal transfers, or transfers of operating funds to that named fund.  The pool
is invested in a diversified portfolio of equities and fixed income securities, as well as a number of